Revisions and comments to reviewers 

Importance of submission: Does it make a meaningful and strong contribution to
qualitative health research literature? Is it original? Relevant? In depth? Insightful?
Significant? Is it useful to reader and/or practitioner?
The topic is an important one. It has practical significance. The
intersectionality approach is original and insightful, but not fully fleshed out.
(See comments below.)

Response: We thank the reviewer for the positive feedback abouton the article and the helpful recommendations. 

2. Theoretical orientation and evaluation: Is it theoretically clear and coherent? Is there
logical progression throughout? The introduction is quite brief. It introduces the
concept of intersectionality, outlines each of the aspects of marginality in the
research population and makes a good argument for the rationale of the
study.

Response: Thank you, we expanded a little the introduction Introduction section a little (pages 2-3)). 

3. Methodological assessment: Appropriate to question and/or aims? Approach logically
articulated? Clarity in design and presentation? Data adequacy and appropriateness?
Evidence of rigor?
Research questions:
Research ques. #1 seems superfluous, since it was answered in the literature review.
Perhaps the authors are referring to something else. If so, the ques. needs to be
rephrased.
Response: As recommended, we deletedeleted first research question (page 6). 

I suggest changing the last word in ques #3, “adversities” to “difficulties” or
“challenges.”
Response: Following the reviewer’s suggestion we changed the word “adversities” to “challenges” (page 7, line 2).

Why not add a research question regarding the benefits of caregiving for this group or even the benefits of being a caregiver who is a woman from the former Soviet Union in Israel.
Response: Thank you for this suggestion. In this paper we, the focus is more on coping resources of participants rather than the benefits of caregiving and therefore we preferhave chosen not to stay withadd this term. We addedresearch question. However, in limitation section, we did add a suggestion to investigate the benefits of caregiving in the future studies in the Limitations section (page 30, paragraph 2).  

Research design
Qualitative research is a broad paradigm. What specific genre informed the design,
data collection and analysis? Why was this genre chosen?

Response: As recommended, we informedspecified the specific qualitative qualitative genre - a constructivist approach andinforming the reaseach design and the reasons why it was chosen the reasons for this choice ( (page 7, paragraph 2). 

Sample
Inclusion criterion: “(3) being at least 18 years of age.” In the introduction, the authors
refer to middle aged women. Middle age is well beyond 18. “In the findings the authors
report that participants’ ages ranged from 40-72”, so some were older than middle age.

Response: As recommended, because we refer for to middle-aged and older women in the Iintroduction, we deleted information " “being at least 18 years of age" (page 7).  There are different definitions forof “middle aged” (for example, according onthe Oxford Dictionary’s definition isplaces it between 45- and 65 age).years). The average age ofin our sample is 59, however a small partsegment of the participants was interviewed a little overwere slightly older  middle age  the middle aged bracket (65+), so in some places we used the term of  “middle-aged and older immigrants” (page 23, line 1). Following the reviewer’s comment, we deleted  “middle age” from the first theme, and instead of that emphasized their marital status (single mother), as an additional sufficient part of their intersectionality (pages 11-12).  	Comment by Daniella Blau: Can this be deleted?

“Most of the women (n=20) were recruited through two community-based family counseling centers (FCCs) that assist family members of individuals with SMI”. Might this not have skewed the results, since this is a clinical sample. These are women who felt the need for counseling or who were empowered by counseling. How did you recruit them?

Response: Following the reviewer’s suggestion, we added detailed information about the recruitment process of participants from FCCs (pages 7-8). We also added ) and acknowledged the potential bias of this sample in the limitation Limitations section possible bias of this sample (pages 29-30). It is important to highlightNOTE that immigrant mental health caregivers are a hard-challenging demographic to-reach group access, and isit would have been almost impossible to recruit participants without FCCs. In addition, It is also important to note that families that participatedwho participate in FCCsFCC activities are found in differentat various stages of coping with illness. 


Data Collection
Sample questions in the interview guide: “Can you tell me about times you felt you and
your family member were rejected?”  This question is very directive and assumes rejection.
“Which strengths and services have helped you cope?” Why not a more general question like, what helped you?
Why was there no question regarding gender?
 Why was there no question regarding positive aspects of caregiving?

Response: As recommended, we added more open-ended and general questions that were asked during the interviews (see page 8).
We did not ask about gender issues, because in the beginning as we wantedinitially intended to interview both genders, and only during . However, as the research progressed it has emerged became apparent that most of the caregivers arewere women and a partthat some of their experiences were related to their gender-based issues (e.g. discrimination, violence). Therefore. In other words, the gender issue isemerged as a finding that came up during the data analysis. 
Related toRegarding positive aspectaspects of caregiving, initially, we trytried to askinquire about the benefits of caregiving directly in the first interviews, but it provoked some reactions of oppositionthis elicited resistance and even anger among some of the participants, who (because they did not see it as rewards/gain of associate caregiving and more as with rewards or gains, but rather as a means of coping towith stress/ and loneliness). In . However, in some cases, the issue of positive caregiving experiences arose spontaneously and indirectly fromduring the interviews. Specifically, we askedfocused more abouton exploring coping strategies/ and resources, because itas this was an initial aim of the study (as well as burden/exclusion, alongside experiences) of burden and this wasexclusion. This also aligned with the way that the participants themselves interpreted their empowerment experiences.   


“The interviews were individual and conducted in the participants’ setting of choice (home or FCC).” Conducting interviews in the FCS may affect the participants’ position in the research interviews. The FCC is where they experience themselves as clients, and where they experience professionals as therapists. Did the interviewer have any prior connection to the FCC?
Response: The interviewer had previously worked in an FCC (different organization) at centralin the center of Israel and the interviews were conducted in two FCCs located in different geographic regions (Northin the north and Southsouth of Israel). The participants did not know the interviewer. Most of them preferred to conduct the interviews in their homes, buthowever some of them choose to conduct them in the FCCs. As recommended, we add possibleacknowledged the potential bias of their choicethis may have introduced in the lLimitations section (pages 29-30). 

Data Analysis
“The data analysis utilized a qualitative content approach (Hsieh & Shannon, 2005),”
Hsieh & Shannon discuss three approaches to qualitative content analysis. Which one did the authors choose and why?
Response: We added information about the directed content approach that we used in the analysis (page 9, line 2). We chose this approach because it is combiningcombines both inductive and deductive analysis based on intersectionality theory. We further described it also further in the Data analysis section (page 9, lines 3-6). 

The sections on trustworthiness and reflexivity are well formulated.
4. Ethical Concerns (Including IRB approval and consent).
These issues are dealt with adequately
5. Data analysis and findings: Does the analysis of data reflect depth and coherence? Indepth
descriptive and interpretive dimensions? Creative and insightful analysis? Linked with
theory? Relevance to practice/discipline?
Some of the findings, are simply descriptive illustrations of the categories of
marginality reviewed in the introduction and do not add anything new. In other
places the findings reflect the intersectionality, that is how the different marginalities impact on one another. In my opinion, this should be the focus of the findings. Many of the participants’ quotes are quite rich, but the authors add little analytic interpretations.
[bookmark: _Hlk158402779]Response: As recommended, we re-organizedreorganized and re-namerenamed some of the categories in the Findings section to reflect more closerclosely and deeperdeeply reflect intersectional stigmas and marginalities (see page 11). 

6. Discussion: Results linked to literature? Contribution of research clear? Relevance to
practice/discipline?
Some of the material in the discussion, simply repeats what was stated in the
introduction, and once again elements of the marginality are treated separately.
Some of the claims in the discussion are not supported by the reported findings, as in the following examples

Response: As recommended, we added paragraphs in the Discussion section that express more connectionestablish stronger connections between marginalitiesintersecting categories that intersect togetherof marginality (pages 22-23). In addition, following reviewerthe reviewer’s remarks we deleted the claims in the Discussion that arewere not fully supported by the findings. 

Pg. 21, line 38: “The intersection of these identities has negative implications for their self perception, their sense of social belonging, and their access to essential healthcare resources for personal and family recovery.” This was not demonstrated in the findings.

Response: Thank you, we deleted this sentence. 

Pg. 21, line 42: “Alongside this, the findings have also uncovered processes and resources,
such as religious faith, participation in support groups, and social activism, which helped
them cope with the multiple adversities in their lives. These resources enable them to regain a sense of control and confidence, create new social capital, and even engage in proactive initiatives for change, reflecting a sense of resilience and empowerment.
[bookmark: _Hlk159682567]The findings do not demonstrate regaining a sense of control and confidence. Also, note that here the authors are conceptualizing social activism as both a resource and an outcome (proactive initiatives)

Response: We reorganized this sentence and deleted the part that didn't demonstratewas not demonstrated by the findings ("(“a sense of control and confidence").”).  

Pg. 21, line 58: However, while women felt free to separate from their spouses, they
struggled to set boundaries for their children and expected rescue from an external source,
e.g. the healthcare system. This was not demonstrated in the findings.
Response: Thank you, we deleted this sentence.

The material on the possible reasons for the success of the FCC support groups and participation in social activism is illuminating and has significant practical
implications. The authors should consider writing their article using the 20 interviews of women who participated in this service and highlight how it addresses the intersectional stigmas.

Response: Thank you, we added more practical implications that addressesaddress the intersectional stigmas and oppressionsoppression (page 28). Regarding social activism, it wasthis finding also an actions ofemerged among participants who were not involved in support groups (for example, see Sophia's quote, who did not participate in FCCs on page xx, ).
7. Manuscript style and format: Please evaluate writing style: Length (as short as possible], organization, clarity, grammar, appropriate citations, etc.); presentation of
diagrams/illustrations?
Fine.
8. Does the article fit with QHRs publication mandate? Has the author cited the major work in the area, including those published in QHR?
I am not an expert in all of the topic areas covered, but the sources cited are varied
and, in my view, adequate.
Two articles published in QHR were cited.

Response: We added another cited reference from QHR and other relevant articles/journals.

9. Additional Comments for the Author(s).
Pg. 3, line 21: “While the literature presents inconsistent findings regarding gender
differences in the perception of caregiver burden.” Requires explanation.
“family burden is highly prevalent among female caregivers” What is “family burden”?

Response: Thank you, we rephrased this sentence to make it clearer (page 3, paragraph 3). 


Pg. 3, line 33: Additionally, family stigma, particularly stigma perpetuated by mental health professionals, tends to be directed more toward female caregivers, often based on the misguided and outdated notion of the “schizophrenic mother” (Seeman, 2019)
I think the author is referring to the “schizophrenogenic mother.” I do not believe
that Seeman discusses this concept.

Response: Thank you, we corrected the term and changechanged the reference (page 4, paragraph 1).

Pg. 5, line 56: “This trend is particularly noticeable in the field of mental health, where FSU immigrants traditionally show high levels of personal stigma, suspicion, and distrust toward mental health services due to the scarred history in the Soviet and post-Soviet periods (Author et al., 2023; Jurcik et al., 2013)”.
Requires explanation.
Response: The last part of this sentence is indeed confusedconfusing, so we decided to takeremove it down ("(“due to the scarred history in the Soviet and post-Soviet periods").”).  (page 6, paragraph 2). 

Pg. 7, line 20: Remove the word “who.”

Response: Corrected 

Pg. 8, line 3: “the participants’ native language” Russian?

Response: Corrected


Pg. 10, line 32: “The intersection of excluded identities”
Gender, as dealt with in the findings (and the discussion) includes more than domestic
violence. The experience of being a woman from the former Soviet Union is also a gender
issue. In this case gender and ethnicity should be dealt with as an intersectional category, not as two discreet marginalities.

Response: As recommended, we renamerenamed the labels of categories to make them widerbroader and more intersectional (for example ethnic“Ethnic and gender-based stigma of Russian-speaking women” – page 12).  


Pg. 15, line 21: Mental health stigma: Family stigma toward mothers of adults with SMI.
[bookmark: _Hlk158408436]Add Mental Health Stigma by Professionals. Also, why family stigma rather than
stigma toward mothers….?

Response: Following the reviewer’s suggestion we renamerenamed the mental health stigma category (page 16). 

Pg. 17, line 17: “Some of the participants emphasized spiritual processes such as faith,
prayer, and a relationship with God as part of the coping resources that help them in times of distress and crisis.” How many?   
This is an interesting finding, since this cohort was raised in a communist/secular environment. The Israeli immigrants from the former Soviet Union are largely secular. (I see that this appears in the discussion.)

Response: We added data about frequency of a religious faith (n=14, page 18). We agree that it was a very surprising finding. We interpreted this findingit as another reflectionmanifestation of coping with intersectionality. This finding madeIt highlights how our sample differentdiffers from FSU immigrants without intersectionality experiences, and we also added a sentence that discussed aboutto elaborate on this point (page 23, paragraph 2). 

Pg. 19, line 50: “Some participants shared that one way they cope with social hardships is
through social activism aimed at helping other families facing similar issues”. This sounds like a very empowered group. How did you recruit the participants from the FCC?

Response: As recommended, we added the details of participantsabout participant recruitment from the FCCs (pages 7-8). It is vital to highlightnote that not all activists were women from the FCCs. For example, Sophia was not atrecruited from an FCC, but theher exclusion experience made herled to becomeher becoming socially active. ItThis is one of the study’s main findings of the study and we highlighted this point in different places invarious sections of the article. 


[bookmark: _Hlk159685273]Pg. 21, line 19: The first paragraph of the discussion is a summary of the findings. I
suggest moving it to the end of the of the findings section.

Response: Thank you, we changechanged the first paragraph in the Discussion with section to better connection ofconnect the findings with the theory (page 23). 

Pg. 24, line 34: The majority of professional and social support FSU immigrant women
receive comes from their participation in psychoeducational support groups conducted in
Russian in FCCs. This is because you chose them as your sample. There is no way to
generalize to “FSU immigrant women.” Did the women in the sample receive other forms of professional intervention or support in the FCCs or elsewhere?

Response: Thank you, the words "“in our sample"” were added into make the sentence to make him more accuratelyaccurate (page 26, paragraph 2). In addition, the selection bias of support groups was mentioned in the limitation Limitations section (page 30)  
At the same timeHowever, it is important to highlightnote that we did not recruit participants directly from supportedsupport groups. The FCCs have a lot ofoffer many services for families (personal consultations, support groups, lectures), and we did not know at the time of the interviews, we were unaware that most of the women who agreeagreed to participantparticipate in the study werehad previously been involved in supportedsupport groups (n=18/20). Therefore, it is also an essential finding of the study, that FSU women who had experienced intersectionality participated in support groups and were empowermentempowered by them. At the same time, unfortunately Unfortunately, we have no information about the professional help they received outside of the FCCs. 
Thank you very much! 

Reviewer: 2

Comments to the Author
<b><u>Overall comments:</u></b>
Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript, which is overall well written with important contributions to knowledge about the post-migration experiences and structural challenges faced by immigrant women, in the role of family informal caregivers of people living with mental illness, from the former Soviet Union (FSU) in Israel. The review was guided by the Qualitative Health Research journal’s suggested review guidelines as outlined below.

<u><b>Guideline #1. Importance of submission: Does it make a meaningful and strong contribution to qualitative health research literature? Is it original? Relevant? In depth? Insightful? Significant? Is it useful to reader and/or practitioner?</b></u>
•       The authors have provided insightful results on an important research topic with important implications for policy and practice. This study is significant to the fields of migration and health, social and health equities, gender studies, etc.

Response: We thank the reviewer for the positive feedback about the article and the helpful recommendations. 


<u>Guideline #2. Theoretical orientation and evaluation: Is it theoretically clear and coherent? Is there logical progression throughout?</u>
•       The authors’ choice of applying an intersectionality framework in data analysis and interpretation is appropriate and relevant.

•       However, the application of intersectionality can be strengthened by attending to the following:
o       The authors stated on p.1 “ <i>intersectionality theory considers the ways hierarchies of power exist along multiple socially defined categories such as gender, class, and ethnicity” and “initial studies on intersectionality theory primarily focused on the overlapping experiences of exclusion and empowerment…”</i> However, the authors seemed to have missed a critical point about the intersectionality framework, i.e., it is not an additive approach that examines overlapping experience, but a framework to critically explicate the interlocking impacts of systems of oppression that intersect to construct social categories of class, gender, race, ethnicity, etc. in the first place and (re)produce the social positions assigned to these categories in terms of power.
[bookmark: _Hlk159690659]Response: Thank you for raising this very important concern aboutregarding the need for a more accuratelyaccurate and deepernuanced understanding and useapplication of the intersectionality framework. As recommended, we revised the Iintroduction to reflectalign more accurately according toclosely with intersectionality theory and especially, particularly emphasizing power relations and systems of oppression. (pages 2-3).


[bookmark: _Hlk158414141]
o       Revision is needed to demonstrate a clearer understanding of the intersectionality framework, which will then enable the authors to provide a more critical analysis on how the different situational social identities of the participants (as mothers, service users, caregivers, spouses, immigrant, persons living in economic hardship) were (re)produced and perpetuated by intersecting systems of oppressions (sexism, patriarchy, xenophobia, ethnocentrism, classism) to create social suffering that could be prevented if they lived in a society of social justice and equity. In applying the intersectionality lens to explicate the interlocking systems of oppression rather than only focusing on what has been constructed as social identities, the authors may better be able to address the implication of policy and practice, and shed light on who and how are inflicting these oppressions and suffering – not just the individual service providers or violent men stigmatizing the participants and treating them badly, but make explicit the roles of the systems and those elected to hold power in these systems and their delegates, who must be held accountable.  
Response: As suggested by the reviewer, we also revised the Findings and Discussion sections to reflect more accurately reflect  the interlocking systems of oppression, and structural inequalities, and highlighted the anti-oppression approach in study's implications Implications section (pages 22-23; page 28).  

<b><u>Guideline #3. Methodological assessment: Appropriate to question and/or aims? Approach logically articulated? Clarity in design and presentation? Data adequacy and appropriateness? Evidence of rigor?</u></b>
•       The authors stated the study aim as <i>“examining the experiences of immigrant women caring for a family member with SMI. Accordingly, the research questions are: 1) What are the various intersecting social categories in the lives of female immigrant caregivers?; 2) How do immigrant women caring for a family member with SMI experience intersectional stigma and exclusion?; and 3) How do immigrant women caring for a family member with SMI cope with their social and health-related adversities?”</i>
•       The research questions are not well aligned with the aim of the study, which was very general but the questions were more specific to social categories and stigma and exclusion. Perhaps, the authors can add “stigma and exclusion” to the aim.
Response: As recommended, we rephraserephrased the aim of the study (page 6). 
 
o       Question #1 seems to be theory driven but it is unclear. This question might have led to how the authors identified and organized the themes of the paper, which need revision. (see section on results). 
Response: As recommended, we deleted the confusing question.  
[bookmark: _Hlk158408206][bookmark: _Hlk158408305]
•       Despite how the themes were labelled, the voices of the participants were compelling.
•       There is evidence that the manuscript was informed by the data. 

<u>Guideline #4. Ethical Concerns (Including IRB approval and consent).</u>
•       None

<u>Guideline #5. Data analysis and findings: Does the analysis of data reflect depth and coherence? In-depth descriptive and interpretive dimensions? Creative and insightful analysis? Linked with theory? Relevance to practice/discipline?</u>
•       Most parts of the data analysis and findings are adequately presented. However, the way these themes were labelled was problematic and lacked clarity. This lack of clarity is likely related to the inadequate description and application of the intersectionality framework, i.e., focusing on “identities” and not the systems of interlocking oppression.
•       P. 10 - the authors stated <i>“the intersection of excluded identities. The participants’ experience of stigma and exclusion is reflected in several intersecting categories: 1) socio-economic status – as middle-aged immigrants; 2) ethnicity - as Russian speaking women in Israel; 3) gender – as victims of domestic violence; and 4) mental health stigma - as mothers of adults with SMI suffering. </i>These thematic labels are confusing and do not meaningfully represent the voices of the participants under these themes. 
o       Theme 1 – it is unclear how “middle-age” fit into the analysis. The information on participant characteristics in terms of age, years of living in Israel, and years since diagnosis of MI in family members, has not been applied to the quotes to make sense of the contexts of the participants’ age and immigration status. A better thematic label might be thinking through systems of oppression, for example, “Theme 1 - Economic marginalization of middle-aged immigrant women”; Theme 2 – Experiences of xenophobic exclusion in Israel; Theme 3 – Gender-based violence at home and in community; Theme 4- Family (or Associative) stigma as family caregiver…
Response: Following the reviewer’s comment, we delete deleted “middle age” from the first theme, and instead of that emphasized their marital status (single mother), as an additional sufficient part of their intersectionalityintersecting identities (pages 11-12).  	Comment by Daniella Blau: Can this be deleted?
As recommended, we also re-labelrelabeled categories and themes widerto encompass a broader and closer forexamination of systems of oppression (page 11, paragraph 2). Thank you very much for the specific suggestions for new names for categories. We tookhave incorporated most of them. InHowever, in the second theme we preferpreferred not to use the term of “xenophobia, because,” as the participants are not necessarily perceived as foreigners in Israel, but rather suffered from ethnic and gender-based stigma as "“Russian woman"..”
[bookmark: _Hlk158408108]
•       P. 8 L54 – authors stated: <i>“Data saturation was achieved when no new codes or categories emerged.”</i> This is very different from the common understanding of data saturation in qualitative research. Suggestion: “Coding agreement was achieved when no new code…”
Response: Following the reviewer’s suggestion we changechanged the sentence about data saturation (page 9, paragraph 2).

•       I commend the authors on including a section on reflexivity. This section could be strengthened to align the axiological, ontological and epistemological principles underpinning the manuscript.

o       The authors stated on p.9, L41-50: <i>“Alongside the cultural similarity, there are notable differences between the researcher and the participants in terms of age and gender. This gap created a level of distance that on one hand, allowed him to approach the study with a “beginner’s mind,” but on the other hand, did not allow him to fully comprehend the participants’ experience.”</i> The authors also stated: <i>“The second author is a woman who immigrated from the FSU as a young adult. She possesses expertise as a social worker and family therapist specializing in working with immigrant families. Based on her personal and professional affinity with the subject matter…”</i>
o       It is important to recognize that the social distance between the participants and the first author was not limited to gender and age, but their social position/status related to socioeconomic status and social class, as well as the stigma-based identity. Similarly, sharing certain sociocultural identities and practices do not enable someone to become an “insider”. The authors could strengthen this sections by referring to published literature on how social distancing and insider status are defined and then compare their contexts to the established literature and state their agreement or disagreement with existing conceptualization and provide justification – this is a necessary process to contribute to new knowledge in qualitative research and offer readers with insights.
[bookmark: _Hlk159438442]Response: Following the reviewer’s suggestion, we expendedexpanded the reflexivity section and have discussed about the issues of socio-economic status and stigma-based identity while referring to publishpublished literature (page 10).

<b><u>Guideline #6. Discussion: Results linked to literature? Contribution of research clear? Relevance to practice/discipline?</u></b>
•       The current discussion section of the paper is comparatively weaker than other sections, likely because the intersectionality framework was not comprehensively described and apply.
Response: As recommended, we made some revisions and additions in the Discussion section that to provide a more deeper and more critical intersectionality analysis and practical implications (page 22-23, page 28). 

•       In addition, family stigma is a big part of the findings. It is critical that the authors draw from the stigma literature to help explain the experiences of the participants. Itw would e important to link to the theoretical literature on family stigma (also known as associative stigma, affiliated stigma, etc.)  
Response: Following the reviewer’s suggestion we added a more detailed discussion on family stigma (page 25).
[bookmark: _GoBack]

<b><u>Guideline #7. Manuscript style and format: Please evaluate writing style: Length (as short as possible], organization, clarity, grammar, appropriate citations, etc.); presentation of diagrams/illustrations?</u></b>
•       Adequate once all the above comments and suggestions are addressed.


<b><u>Guideline #8. Does the article fit with QHRs publication mandate? Has the author cited the major work in the area?</u></b>
•       The authors have not drawn on major work related to the topic address in this paper. The following suggested literature may contribute to the revision of this paper, which is an important topic and has excellent potential to contribute to advancing policy and practice in the related fields. As a reviewer of this manuscript, I declare that I am not affiliated with any of the following articles and I declare there is no conflict of interest in recommending these articles. It is important for the authors to look for additional articles and resources so that they can revise this manuscript into an excellent paper with significant influences on the readers.
[bookmark: _Hlk160095068]Response: Following the reviewer’s suggestion we added new references. Thank you very much for these valuable resources which improvingimproved our article so much! 

•       Njeze C, Bird-Naytowhow K, Pearl T, Hatala AR. Intersectionality of Resilience: A Strengths-Based Case Study Approach With Indigenous Youth in an Urban Canadian Context. Qualitative Health Research. 2020;30(13):2001-2018. doi:10.1177/1049732320940702
•       Green A, Abbott P, Davidson PM, et al. Interacting With Providers: An Intersectional Exploration of the Experiences of Carers of Aboriginal Children With a Disability. Qualitative Health Research. 2018;28(12):1923-1932. doi:10.1177/1049732318793416
•       Brah, A., & Phoenix, A. (2004). Ain't I a Woman? Revisiting Intersectionality. Journal of International Women's Studies, 5(3), 75–86.
•       Dako-Gyeke, M., Boateng, D. A., Mills, A. A., Kodom, R. B., & Appiah-Kubi, J. (2021). Known by the Children’s Condition: Associative Stigma Among Family Carers of Children with Cerebral Palsy. Global Social Welfare : Research, Policy & Practice, 8(4), 379–392.
•       Baron, J., Salvador, M., & Loewy, R. (2019). Experience of associative stigma in parents of adolescents at risk for psychosis. Early Intervention in Psychiatry, 13(4), 761–766.
•       Watanabe, M., Kibe, C., Sugawara, M., & Miyake, H. (2022). Courtesy stigma of parents of children with Down syndrome: Adaptation process and transcendent stage. Journal of Genetic Counseling, 31(3), 746–757.
•       Liu, C., & Kozinets, R. V. (2022). Courtesy Stigma Management: Social Identity Work among China’s “Leftover Women.” The Journal of Consumer Research, 49(2), 312–335.
<u><b>Guideline #9. Additional Comments for the Author(s).</b></u>
None
Editor(s)' Comments to Author:

Associate Editor
Comments to the Author:
Thank you for your submission. The topic is an important one, however, this manuscript requires major revisions before resubmitting. The reviewers detail three areas that need attention: 1) literature review, 2) theoretical framework, and 3) methods. Another area of concern are inconsistencies and lack of clarity concernng intersectionality, sample parameters (see observation concerning "middle age").
Please see the reviewers' detailed comments and recommendations.

Response: Thank you for the opportunity to revise our manuscript “Intersectionality and caregiving: The exclusion experience and coping resources of immigrant women caring for a family member with severe mental illness". 
We would also like to express our gratitude to the anonymous reviewers for their constructive and helpful suggestions. Following the reviewersreviewers’ comments we made the necessary changes and additions in the following sections: 1) literatureLiterature review (page 2-3), 2) theoreticalTheoretical framework (page 22-23), and 3) methodsMethods (pages 7-8). We also used more accurately and critically We have refined our use of the intersectional framework by emphasizingplacing greater emphasis on the systems of oppression and structural inequalities inwithin informal healthcare. We also resolveAdditionally, we have addressed the middle-age issue by less usingminimizing the use of this term and more emphasizinginstead highlighting the marital status of participants. We believe that the revisedthese revisions have significantly clarified and enhanced the paper is now much clearer and greatly improved. We have uploaded the . The revised manuscript has been uploaded to the specifieddesignated website.  Below, please find a detailed outline of the changes and our responses to the reviewers’ comments.
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thors are referring to something else. If so, the ques. needs to be


 


rephrased.


 


Response: 


As recommended, w


e 


delete


d


 


first research question


 


(p


age


 


6


).


 


 


 


I suggest changing the last word in ques #3, 


“


adversities


” 


to 


“


difficulties


” 


or


 


“


challenges.


”


 


Resp


onse: 


Following the reviewer


’


s suggestion


 


w


e changed the word 


“


adversities


” 


to 


“


challenges


”


 


(p


age 7, 


line


 


2


).


 




Revisions and comments to  reviewers       Importance of submission: Does it make a meaningful and strong contribution to   qualitative health research literature? Is it original? Relevant? In depth? Insightful?   Significant? Is it useful to reader and/or practiti oner?   The topic is an important one. It has practical significance. The   intersectionality approach is original and insightful, but not fully fleshed out.   (See comments below.)     Response:  We thank the reviewer for the positive feedback  on   the articl e  a nd   the   helpful  recommendations .      2. Theoretical orientation and evaluation: Is it theoretically clear and coherent? Is there   logical progression throughout?  The introduction is quite brief. It introduces the   concept of intersectionality, outlines each of  the aspects of marginality in the   research population and makes a good argument for the rationale of the   study.     Response: Thank you, we expanded  the  I ntroduction  section   a little   (pages 2 - 3 ) .       3. Methodological assessment: Appropriate to questio n and/or aims? Approach logically   articulated? Clarity in design and presentation? Data adequacy and appropriateness?   Evidence of rigor?   Research questions:   Research ques. #1 seems superfluous, since it was answered in the literature  review.   Perhaps the au thors are referring to something else. If so, the ques. needs to be   rephrased.   Response:  As recommended, w e  delete d   first research question   (p age   6 ).       I suggest changing the last word in ques #3,  “ adversities ”  to  “ difficulties ”  or   “ challenges. ”   Resp onse:  Following the reviewer ’ s suggestion   w e changed the word  “ adversities ”  to  “ challenges ”   (p age 7,  line   2 ).  

